Rehabilitation and Liquidation as Receiver of Southern Fidelity Insurance Company (hereinafter 

“Department”), by and through the undersigned counsel, and hereby files this Fourth Application 

for entry of an Order Authorizing the Department to disburse funds in the amount of Forty-Five 

Million One Hundred Eleven Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty-Eight and 00/100 Dollars 

($45,111,728) to eligible Guaranty Associations—(hereinafter “GAs”). These funds are 

hereinafter referred to as early access funds. In support of its application, the Department states 

as follows: 

1. Southern Fidelity Insurance Company (hereinafter “SFIC”) was a corporation

[...]

previously disbursed funds as may be required to pay claims of secured creditors and claims 

having a higher priority than the claims of the GAs. 

5. In accordance with section 631.397 and as ordered by the Court, the Department 

previously disbursed One Hundred Fifty-Two Million Three Hundred Sixteen Thousand Six 

Hundred Forty-Nine and 00/100 Dollars ($152,316,649) to the eligible GAs as early access 

funds. 

6. In compliance with section 631.397(2)(d), Florida Statutes, the Department has 

entered into Agreements with the eligible GAs which provide in substance that each GA shall 

return such early access disbursements as may be required to pay claims of secured creditors and

[...]

provides for the equitable allocation of disbursements to each association entitled thereto, 

consistent with section 631.397(2)(c), Florida Statutes. 

WHEREFORE, the Department respectfully requests this Court enter an Order 

authorizing the disbursement of early access funds in the amount of Forty-Five Million One 

Hundred Eleven Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty-Eight and 00/100 Dollars ($45,111,728) 

to the eligible Guaranty Associations. 

Respectfully Submitted on this the 6th day of May 2025. 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on May 6, 2025, a complete and accurate copy of the 

foregoing document was filed with the Clerk of Courts using the Florida Courts e-filing portal